

No. 23-1095

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PATRICK D. THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRIS GAIR
Gair Gallo Eberhard
1 E. Wacker Drive
Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60601

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. The text and context of section 1014 demonstrate that it prohibits false statements, not statements that are true but misleading. 1

II. The Court’s precedents support our view, not the government’s. 14

III. The argument in point II of the government’s brief is not within the Question Presented and is also incorrect..... 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	11
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	5
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	11
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973)	6, 7, 9, 17
<i>D’Oench, Duhme & Co. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942)	16
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948)	7
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Winsted Hosiery Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 483 (1922)	10
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	7
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	6
<i>Kay v. United States</i> , 303 U.S. 1 (1938)	15-16
<i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L.P.</i> , 601 U.S. 257 (2024)	5, 14-15
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	6
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656 (1973)	6
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	5
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019)	3
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018)	1
<i>Slack Technologies, LLC v. Pirani</i> , 598 U.S. 759 (2023)	5
<i>United States v. Ninety-Five Barrels (More or Less) Alleged Apple Cider Vinegar</i> , 265 U.S. 438 (1924)	5
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	4

<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	9
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	4
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982)	16-17
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	18
<i>Zivotovsky ex rel. Zivotovsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a)	2
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1001	11
§ 1001(a)(1)	3
§ 1001(a)(2)	3
§ 1005	3
§ 1006	3
§ 1007	3
§ 1008	3
§ 1009	3
§ 1010	3
§ 1011	3
§ 1012	3
§ 1013	3
§ 1014	1-4, 9-14, 16-18, 20
§ 1015(a)	3
§ 1015(e)	3
§ 1015(f)	3
§ 1016	3
§ 1017	4
§ 1018	3

§ 1019	3
§ 1020	3
§ 1021	3
§ 1025	4
§ 1026	3
§ 1341	12
§ 1343	12
§ 1344	12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

FTC Act of 1914, Pub. L. No. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717	10
Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683 (1948)	3

RULES

Sup. Ct. Rule 14.1(a)	18
SEC Rule 10b-5	5, 15

OTHER AUTHORITY

Bank of America, <i>Personal Financial Statement</i>	13
Chase, <i>Personal Financial Statement</i>	13
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, <i>Personal Financial Statement</i>	13
<i>Merriam-Webster Thesaurus</i> (online ed.)	10
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (online ed.)	11
Peter Mark Roget, <i>Thesaurus of English Words and Phrases</i> (1880)	10
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	5
U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, <i>Personal and Financial Credit Statement</i>	13

U.S. Small Business Administration,
Personal Financial Statement 13
